

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

ALICE H. ALLEN AND LAURENCE E.)
ALLEN, d/b/a Al-lens Farm,)
GARRET SITTS AND RALPH SITTS,)
JONATHAN AND CLAUDIA HAAR,)
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
DAIRY MARKETING SERVICES, LLC, and)
DEAN FOODS COMPANY,)

Defendants.)

Docket No. 5:09-cv-00230-cr

Judge Christina Reiss

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	5
A. An Award of Fees from the Common Fund Created by the Settlement is Appropriate	5
B. The Percentage Method is the Appropriate Method for Calculation of the Attorneys’ Fee Award in this Matter	6
C. The Requested Award is Fair and Reasonable	7
D. Application of the Second Circuit’s Test for Reasonableness Strongly Supports the Requested Award	9
1. Counsel’s Time and Labor	9
2. The Litigation’s Complexity and Magnitude.....	11
3. Litigation Risks.....	12
4. Quality of Representation	14
5. Relationship Between the Requested Fees and the Settlement	15
6. Public Policy Considerations	17
II. THE EXPENSES REQUESTED ARE REASONABLE	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 97-cv-5874, 1999 WL 1037878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999).....	8
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	5, 9, 12, 17
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-6302, 2010 WL 363113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010)	16
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 CV 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)	18
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	16
<i>Matter of Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19, 20
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98-cv-4318, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001)	19
<i>Duffy v. Modern Concrete Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-962, 2008 WL 822111 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), vacated on other grounds, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>In re Elan Sec. Litigation</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82-cv-1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....	6
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-MD-1542 (D. Conn. Oct. 1, 2010).....	7, 19
<i>In re Fine Host Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 3:97-CV-2619, 2000 WL 33116538 (D. Conn. Nov. 8, 2000).....	19
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)	11
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9, 12, 14
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	8, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	8, 15, 16
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 02-cv-6527, 03-cv-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	16
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)	14
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8, 14
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	6
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McDaniel v. County of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>In re Medco Health Solutions, Inc. Pharmacy Benefits Management Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1508, 2004 WL 1243873 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004), <i>affd. sub nom. Cent. States Se. and Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-MDL-1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	17
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-MDL-1484, 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007).....	6
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	18
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	16
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	5
<i>In re Priceline.com Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-1884, 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 88-cv-7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	8-9
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>In re Shell Oil Refinery</i> , 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....	9
<i>In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 451, 1983 WL 1950 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1983).....	11
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 08-md-1000 (S.D. Tenn.).....	2, 3
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....	8
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States Football League v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14, 17, 18
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-5238, 2008 WL 1787674 (E.D.N.Y. April 14, 2008).....	11
<i>Wallace on Behalf of Northeast Utilities v. Fox</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1998).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 121 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Alba Conte, ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS § 1.09 (2d ed. 1993).....	12
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> § 14.121 (2004).....	17
